
MURIEL BOWSER 
MAYOR 

April 25, 2023 

Honorable Phil Mendelson 
Chairman 
Council of the District of Columbia 
John A. Wilson Building 

~ 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504 
Washington, DC 20004 

Dear Chairman Mendelson: 

Enclosed for consideration and enactment by the Council of the District of Columbia is a 
proposed bill, the "Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0 186 with Tamah, LLC Approval and Payment 
Authorization Emergency Act of 2023," and an accompanying emergency declaration resolution. 

The legislation will approve and authorize payment for goods and services received and to be 
received during both the base period of Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0186 (June 27, 2022 
through September 30, 2022) and option year one of Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0186 
(October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023) for the provision of dedicated aides and nurses to 
. the District of Columbia Public Schools. 

If you have any questions regarding this legislation, please have your staff contact La Veta 
Hilton, Deputy Chief Procurement Officer, District of Columbia Public Schools, at (202) 
442-5136. 

I urge the Council's prompt and favorable action on the enclosed legislation. 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

~ 
'chairman Phil Mendelson . 

at the request of the Mayor 

A BILL 

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

To approve, on an emergency basis, Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0 186 with Tamah, 
LLC, and Modification Nos. 02, 01, 2, 03, 04, 05, and 06 thereto, to provide 
dedicated aides and nurses to the District of Columbia Public Schools, and to 
authorize payment for the goods and services received and to be received under 
the contract and modifications. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 

That this act may be cited as the "Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0186 with Tamah, LLC 

Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of2023". 

Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 451 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, 

approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 803; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.51 ), and 

notwithstanding the requirements of section 202 of the Procurement Practices Reform 

Act of 2010, effective April 8, 2011 (D.C. Law 18-371; D.C. Official Code§ 2-352.02), 

the Council approves Contract No. GAGA-2022-C-0186 with Tamah, LLC and 

Modification Nos. 02, 01, 2, 03, 04, 05, and 06 thereto, to provide dedicated aides and 

nurses to the District of Columbia Public Schools, and authorizes payment in the not-to­

exceed amount of$1,798,725.50 for the goods and services received from June 27, 2022, 

through September 30, 2022, and authorizes payment in the not-to-exceed amount of 



34 $4,551,238.50 for goods and services received and to be received during the period from 

35 October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023. 

36 Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement. 

37 The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chief Financial Officer as 

38 the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures 

39 Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code§ 1-

40 301 .47a). 

41 Sec. 4. Effective date. 

42 This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto 

43 by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for 

44 no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of 

45 Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved 

46 December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code§ 1-204.12(a)). 

2 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

* * * -
Pursuant to section 202(c-1) of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, as amended, D.C. 
Official Code§ 2-352.0l(c-1), the following contract summary is provided: 

(A) Contract Number: 

Proposed Contractor: 

Contract Amount: 

COUNCIL CONTRACT SUMMARY 
(Retroactive) 

GAGA-2022-C-0l 86 
Modification Nos. 02, 01, 2, 03, 04, 05 
Proposed Modification No. 06 

Tamah, LLC 

$1, 798, 725 (Base Period) 
$4,551,238.50 (Option Year One) 
$6,349,963.50 (Total Base Plus Option Year One) 

Unit and Method of Compensation: Hourly Rate for Labor Categories 

Term of Contract: 

Type of Contract: 

Source Selection Method: 

June 27, 2022 through September 30, 2022 (Base Period) 
October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 (Option Year One) 

Indefinite Quantity Indefinite Delivery 

Invitation for Bids 

(B) For a contract containing option periods, the contract amount for the base period and for 
each option period. If the contract amount for one or more of the option periods differs from 
the amount for the base period, provide an explanation of the reason for the difference: 

Base Period Amount: $1,798,725.00 

Option Period One Amount: $4,551,238.50 

Explanation of difference from base period (if applicable): The base period amount was for 
three months, three days. The option period one is for one full year. 

Option Period Two Amount: $5,798,257.50 

1 



Explanation of difference from base period (if applicable): The base period amount was for 
three months, three days. The option period two is for one full year. 

(C) The goods or services to be provided, the methods of delivering goods or services, and any 
significant program changes reflected in the proposed contract: 

The contractor shall provide during the school day paraprofessional aides and nurses dedicated to 
specific students who have disabilities. 

(D) The selection process, including the number of offerors, the evaluation criteria, and the 
evaluation results, including price, technical or quality, and past performance components: 

On June 8, 2022, the District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS), Office of Contracts and 
Acquisitions, issued Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. GAGA-2022-1-0186 in the open market, with a 
35% certified business· enterprise subcontracting requirement. Three bidders responded by the 
closing date of June 23, 2022. The contracting officer awarded the contract on June 27, 2022 to 
Tamah, LLC as the lowest-priced responsive and responsible bidder. 

(E) A description of any bid protest related to the award of the contract, including whether the 
protest was resolved through litigation, withdrawal of the protest by the protestor, or 
voluntary corrective action by the District. Include the identity of the protestor, the grounds 
alleged in the protest, and any deficiencies identified by the District as a result of the protest: 

None 

(F) The background and qualifications of the proposed contractor, including its organization, 
financial stability, personnel, and performance on past or current government or private 
sector contracts with requirements similar to those of the proposed contract: 

The contractor is currently providing services to the satisfaction of DCPS under the current 
contract, which expires on September 30, 2023. Since 2007, Tamah, LLC, has provided services to 
over 128 schools within the District of Columbia Public Schools and District of Columbia public 
charter schools. Through those relationships, the contractor has partnered with over 1,000 
instructional paraprofessionals, nurses, and teachers to work with over 900 individual children and 
their families. 

The contractor has demonstrated through past performance that their organization has the history, 
personnel, and organizational and technical experience required to meet successfully the contract 
requirements. Likewise, the contractor maintains the financial resources, accounting, and 
operational controls to fulfill DCPS's requirements. The contractor has been deemed responsible in 
accordance with DCPS' s standards for responsibility. 

(G) The period of performance associated with the proposed change, including date as of which 
the proposed change is to be made effective: 

Base Period 

2 



Contract: June 27, 2022 through September 30, 2022 (Base Period) 
Modification No. 02: June 27, 2022 through September 30, 2022 

Option Year One 
Contract: October l, 2022 through September 30, 2023 
Modification No. 01: October I, 2022 through November 30, 2022 
Modification No. 2: Administrative modification 
Modification No. 03: December I, 2022 through January 31, 2023 
Modification No. 04: February l, 2023 through March 31, 2023 
Modification No. 05: Aprill, 2023 through May 31, 2023 
Proposed Modification No. 06: October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 

(H) The value of any work or services performed pursuant to a proposed change for which the 
Council has not provided approval, disaggregated by each proposed change if more than one 
proposed change has been aggregated for Council review: 

Base Period 
Initial Contract Base Period: $261,037.50 
Modification No. 02: $1,537,687.50 

Option Year One 
Modification No. 01: $999,999.00 
Modification No. 2: Administrative modification 
Modification No. 03: No cost 
Modification No. 04: No cost 
Modification No. 05: No cost 
Proposed Modification No. 06: $3,551,239.50 

(I) The aggregate dollar value of the proposed changes as compared with the amount of the 
contract as awarded: 

$1,798,725 (Base Period) 
$4,551,238.50 (Option Year One) 
$6,349,963.50 (Total Base Plus Option Year One) 

(J) The date on which the contracting officer was notified of the proposed change: 

The contracting officer was notified of the need for the services in May 2022 

(K) The reason why the proposed change was sent to Council for approval after it is intended to 
take effect: 

There were multiple factors resulting in the awarding of the contract actions prior to submission to 
the Council. The main factor was that DCPS experienced increased rates of vacancies and 
turnovers in key staff, including the chief contracting officer position. This factor, along with the 
decentralized administrative structure of DCPS's contracting function, resulted in a failure to 

3 



request and obtain Council approval before the contract actions were implemented. DCPS regrets 
this failure and is working to update and improve its processes and procedures and determine 
appropriate administrative actions to be taken in response to the failure. 

(L) The reason for the proposed change: 

The contracting officer awarded the initial contract and continued with the exercise of option year 
one so that DCPS could provide during the school day critical services dedicated to specific 
students with disabilities. The contractor provides dedicated aides and nurses to ensure that 
services and support are provided to students with disabilities who require them to access the 
curriculum and make meaningful program toward identified educational goals and objectives. 

(M) The legal, regulatory, or contractual authority for the proposed change: 

27 DCMR Chapter 26, Contract Modifications 
Contract, Section F .2, Option to Extend the Tenn of the Contract 

(N) A summary of the subcontracting plan required under section 2346 of the Small, Local, and 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended, 
D.C. Official Code§ 2-218.01 et seq. ("Act"), including a certification that the subcontracting 
plan meets the minimum requirements of the Act and the dollar volume of the portion of the 
contract to be subcontracted, expressed both in total dollars and as a percentage of the total 
contract amount: 

The contractor is a District certified business enterprise who is self-performing the contract work; 
therefore, a subcontracting plan is not required. 

(0) Performance standards and the expected outcome of the proposed contract: 

The contractor shall provide qualified resources to perfonn the duties and tasks assigned by DCPS 
according to the responsibilities outlined within section C of the contract. The dedicated resources 
are expected to report to their designated locations, perform the required duties, abide by District 
laws and regulations, and comply with criminal background and suitability screening. 

(P) The amount and date of any expenditure of funds by the District pursuant to the contract 
prior to its submission to the Council for approval: 

Base Period 
Contract: June 27, 2022 through September 30, 2022 (Base Period) 
Purchase Order 671273: $1,798,725 

Option Year One 
Modification No. 1: $999,999.00 

4 



(Q) A certification that the proposed contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the 
agency for the fiscal year and is consistent with the financial plan and budget adopted in 
accordance with D.C. Official Code§§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02: 

The contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the agency and is consistent with the 
financial plan and budget adopted in accordance with D.C. Official Code§§ 47-392.01 and 47-
392.02. The DCPS Budget Director has certified the availability of funds per the Statement of 
Appropriated Authority in the amount of $4,551,238.50 dated March 20, 2023. 

(R) A certification that the contract is legally sufficient, including whether the proposed 
contractor has any pending legal claims against the District: 

The contract has been reviewed by the Office of the Attorney General and found to be legally 
sufficient. The contractor has no pending claims against the District. 

(S) A certification that Citywide Clean Hands database indicates that the proposed contractor is 
current with its District taxes. If the Citywide Clean Hands Database indicates that the 
proposed contractor is not current with its District taxes, either: (1) a certification that the 
contractor has worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the District; 
or (2) a certification that the contractor will be current with its District taxes after the District 
recovers any outstanding debt as provided under D.C. Official Code§ 2-353.0l(b): 

On March 15, 2023, the Citywide Clean Hands database certified that the contractor is current with 
its District taxes. 

(T) A certification from the proposed contractor that it is current with its federal taxes, or has 
worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the federal government: 

The contractor has certified in the Bidder/Offeror Certification Form that it is current with its 
federal taxes. 

(U) The status of the proposed contractor as a certified local, small, or disadvantaged business 
enterprise as defined in the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended, D.C. Official Code§ 2-218.01 et seq.: 

The contractor is a certified business enterprise. 

(V) Other aspects of the proposed contract that the Chief Procurement Officer considers 
significant: 

None 

(W) A statement indicating whether the proposed contractor is currently debarred from providing 
services or goods to the District or federal government, the dates of the debarment, and the 
reasons for debarment: 

5 



The contractor is not debarred from providing services to the Government of the District of 
Columbia or the federal government according to the Office of Contracting and Procurements 
excluded parties list and the federal government's excluded parties list. 

(X) Any determination and findings issued relating to the contract's formation, including any 
determination and findings made under D.C. Official Code § 2-352.05 (privatization 
contracts): 

Detennination and Findings for Contractor Responsibility 
Detennination of Reasonable Price and Award 

(Y) Where the contract, and any amendments or modifications, if executed, will be made 
available online: 

The contract documents will be available on the DCPS website, http://dcps.dc.gov 

(Z) Where the original solicitation, and any amendments or modifications, will be made available 
online: 

The original solicitation and any amendments were posted on the DCPS website, http://dcps.dc.gov. 

6 



* * * Government of the District of Columbia 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
Office of Tax and Revenue 

1101 4 th Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20024 

-Date of Notice: March 15, 2023 

TAMAH,LLC 
80 MST SE STE 100 
WASHINGTON DC 20003-3550 

Notice Number: L0009285231 

FEIN: **-***5261 
Case ID: 1454599 I 

, , 

CERTIFICATE OF CLEAN HANDS 

As reported in the Clean Hands system, the above referenced individual/entity has no outstanding 
liabi\i~Y with the District of Columbia Office of Tax and Revenue or the Department of Employment 
Servlces. As of the -date above, the individual/entity has complied with DC Code § 47-2862, therefore 
this Certificate <£lean Hands is issued. 

i 

rrr:~p47. T A~ lt1orqh ~ICENSING, PERMITS, ASSESSMENTS, 1ND fEE~ 
i ... ,, ___ ___ .(;; ·~r' .. ,:j ~ f TER 28 GENERAL LI~ENSE 

suBCHAPtER···ff-cuE~N H~Nns BEFORE RECEIVING A LICENsEibR 
\:c. <jQDE § 47-2862 (20O~) 

§ 47-2862 -P-R . ., AQ~ST ISSUANCE:OF'LICENSE OR PERMIT 

-------
Authorized By Melinda Jenkins 

Branch Chief: Collection and Enforcement Administration 

To validate this certificate, please visit MyTax.DC.gov. On the MyTax DC homepage, click the 
"Validate a Certificate of Clean Hands" hyperlink under the Clean Hands section. 

1101 4th Street SW, Suite W270, Washington, DC 20024/Phone: (202) 724-5045/MyTax.DC.gov 



Statement of Appropriated Authority 
Division of Contracts and Acquisitions 

1200 First Street NE, 9th Floor, Washington, DC 20002 
(202) 442-5112/Fax (202) 442-5634 

1. Prepared by: Natalie Alston, Director, SEAD Budget and Operations 
2. FY23 Funding Certification Date(s}: 10/01/22 - 09/30/23 
3. Summary of Proposed Procurement: 

To provide dedicated aides and nursing services to students as per their IEP's to remain compliant with 
IDEA. 

4. If contract has been awarded: 

• Contractor: TAMAH 

• Contract Number: GAGA-2022 -1-0186 

• RK Number: RK239245 

• FY23 Contract Dates: 10/1/2022 -
9/30/2023 

Funding Information: 

*"A" denotes where funds will be an FY23 Advance. 
** Awaiting confirmation of inter-agency funding attributes 

I hereby certify that the above referenced Tamah is consistent w ith the applicable approved financial plan and budget for the 
District of Columbia Public Schools for Fiscal Year 2023. This funding obligation is subject to the availability of appropriations 
and Congressional approval. 

3/20/2023 

Philip Spei8e/ Date 
DCPS Budget Officer 

Stephen Regis Date 
OSSE Budget Officer 

*Program staff must create and get a "Funds Committed" requisition for the remainder of this contract in the first week 
of October to cover the certified amount above. All requests for funding will be held until the encumbrance is created. 

1200 First Street , NE / Washington, DC 20002 I T 202. 442. 5885 : F 202. 442. 5026 l dcps.dc.gov 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Office of the Attorney General 

*** ATTORNEY GENERAL 
BRIAN L. SCHWALB --Commercial Divis,ion 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Tommy Wells 
Director 
Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs 

Robert Schildkraut 
Section Chief 
Government Contracts Section 

DATE: March 30, 2023 

SUBJECT: Approval of Contract Action for Contract Staffing of Paraprofessional Aides 
and Nurses at DCPS Schools 
Contract Number: GAGA-2022-C-0186 
Contractor: Tamah, LLC 
Proposed Option Amount: NTE $6,349,963.50 (Base+ Option Year One) 

This is to Certify that this Office has reviewed the above-referenced Contract and that we have 

found it to be legally sufficient, with the condition that 1) the Certificate of Insurance be updated 

to reflect all required policies outlined in the contract. If you have any questions in this regard, 

please do not hesitate to call me at (202) 724-4018. 

Robert Schildkraut 

400 6th Street NW, Suite 9100, Washington, DC 20001 (202) 727-3400 



1.~~· Pegool 

ANIINDMIN'I' OF .SOUQTATION / MOOIACATtON Of CONTMC'f 
P«oN 

~Af,A-:Z,o2l(olW. 1 s 

MQQlFICATION·rto. .• a ........ 
D!Jtrfa: of Columbia Pubic Schools 
Office of Resource StrlteeY 
tontncts and~ Division 
1200 first Stl'Nt NE, suite J1tl Floor 
Wt$hin 0:~2Q002.. 

TAMAH, LLC 
80 M STREET SE 
sum: 100 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003 

Codi f f 

s. ~a.iu°" 

tA.~.Oftolk'illUOft-. 
X CIAVdOll-+0-

tB,:Oi.lttd • kn U) 

, tbM ~toldt:itite1n ltliftWtWitd ••lotttt kt ttMUA, l'hetlOitt Md.dater,edltd: for .... ot 01M 9 ll ~ □- nott.ltellded. 
Offl,-ff\ld.t~~---ofihtl~prtcwiotl,t~rqdatM1,_._.(nft~Wllli .... bfONaftMfal ... fMthocll: 
Mffc ... 1.1 ·1~•·---------fa....illlifl,,f--Mr.-:(b);lf ~ftlClt,toftftlliffllftlnnton _,.Mlft·ol1mafW 
~ottqrta,----or·fa-~1~"tl\l~tronn•~mi!ftb41t. fMWUOFYOVl~Tl08lltEWIED 
AT"ffllflWZ~FOAHEIPl'Cf.O,,,.Mqt'1;0,...HM,AHOOAl!ROFU·l'~tfiUl!CffOHOFYOUl•QfffR. tfbyWfflll otthtl 
.,._,,_.l!ttM8itwto~••r..,_..ittd.1Udtt11iVtt.t~livliitt•or._,p,~.t..._ottdlrp-.nm_,ldt..,_t.otM~Uon...S ~-~••·•~: r,_•· . . ...__,.._,. ··. 

1S.1l{t$fl1M/#Pl.lS ONl.YlOMCIOIAC>.ttOMSOfl ~OROm, 
IT · .... OOCFRl'H£\X>lffltACti NC). AS~ IN MM14 . 

• 
14, Oetcrfptlon of Amendment/Modl&ation (Otpnind by UCF Section h•-'np, lncludln1 soUcltatlon/contract 
subject matter where feasible.~ 

lha IGlcfl.llion It• bNn amend-.1 • Wfows: 

1. SOUCl~110N NO. GAGA-2022,..f-0186-SECTION U BID SUBMISSION DAT£ AND TIME Bids must be 
tUtnnttted·lrlto the electronloalr via emaH at: ctc,aca,.rnqulrl••k12.dc.aov,, No later Thursday, June 
a~ 2DU, by 4:18pm 1ST. 

2. DELETI: IN ffS ENl'fRm - 8.4.1 BASE VEAR· (JUNE 27, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2022) 



1,4.1 ~ Y£M-.. QUNE 27, 2AIZ2 THIIU SIPTEMIE130 .. 2022) 

- ,..,.,....,,,. PlletPnLml Qudw 
VAi: 11m Mtmmwn ,.,.,,. 

btlmftli PQP; 
UP,mm 
QtdJtlJtd AJdef; 
7.lnpw;fldft 

Qffl .OQtl. Rdlatld 
.NvcsJD1.laYm 
fts-MH4\b 
·QMdtla 

Elttmat&it?QP; 
Ml w a Na 
7,5 hoM.df41Y 

g.augs DdlCfted ·••-­, •• ra,w 
QJfDfUfii 

lfti'Dlad foP; 
· tprtftuglo, 
'Im 
·uom f Nurm 
U ·b9w,tdt/ 

IMIDWHrfOl"1 

UJptqUNyrm 
Z,5 hourt/<lay 
Smkd1vsl 

H.lptoANVJM 
7.5 hQQ[lfday 
swufcdauJ 

Mlallwm 
I-'IJJ■ 

1,798,725.00 

-vm 
Tmalfrla 

s. DEl.!R: IN ITS ENTIRETY - B.4.1 BASE YEAR· (JUNE 27, 2022 THRU SEPTEMBER 30, 2022) 

&. 1"511ff; 

GAGA-2021..a-0156 Paa&e2of5 



QJN10Qt 

QJNMm 

ilClrnatNI POP; 
MAISIWQ 
RHIMldMifs 
Z.l,hQurudg 
so.wMkdlYI 

·PdkNIG 
.wa1DB·· 
ltmwf!>r 
$twddl 111ih 
1JgbHtt1t11 

l!Um•MdBQe; 
UQtQ1$Nvrw 
1.s. hpurs/day 
IJweeMM 

fdmatad pgp; 
Exota'Nuglo1 
Uom:tNyn,s 
,.s tK>vmlaY 
50 WMkdays 

a,mobcwm 

(Uptg1Qg 
·PtdRDd 
~ 
2,1 btuJJ/tf!! 
i ·~ 

tuoto 11 
tiWBI 
7.5 bPU.[JJqay 
SYlftkdinl 

1SQhgug 

fl,&to;1NYtm 
ZI bmttllsi•v· 
swamfml 

$12§,.§25,00 

lallb 
Mllfm111. 

l 

{)Iv UWPimm 

WoJQlQQ 
Dedtcatld Alma; 
Z,Shpijwfm 
121Wt1Pm1 

Mllfmllll 
JOW.Ptfa 

$ 21,937~..., 1 7$$,352~1/' 

11.isz.sq mw, 
(UR tQU NWDI 
z.s !uaifliHY 
&21M--J 

$ 7,500.00 V 
ft" WOhouQ 

· fUoto A HJirm 
z,s hQutsfday 
lltMIWMl 

$ 268,500.00 A/ 

~ 

s 5.551,237.50t✓ 
\I' 

S. DELETE: IN ITS EN'l1RITY - B.4.3 OPTION YEAR TWO (OCTOBER 1, 2023 THRUh SEPTEMBER 30, 2024) 

6. INSERr: 

11'-S Aet(AI D6I JWQ rggoB.1, am ItJRU~'. SIPTEMBE.R 30. 2024) 

GAGA~202Ut-0156 
Paae3of5 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
UNILATERIAL MODIFICATION 

1. CONTRACT NO: 2. EFFECTIVE DATE: 

GAGA-2022-C-0186 October 1, 2022 

5. CAPTION: Dedicated Aides and Nurses 

6. ISSUING OFFICE: 

OFFICE OF RESOURCE STRATEGY 

CONTRACTS AND ACQUISITIONS 

1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20002 

(202) 442-5112 - Office 

3. MODIFICATION NO: 

01 

7. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

TAMAH LLC 

80 M Street, SE, Suite 100 

Washington, DC. 20003 

Tele: (301) 567-5613 

Attn: Victor Robinson 

Page No. 1 of 1 Page(s) 

4. MODIFICATION DATE: 

See block 10 

8. PROGRAM OFFICE: District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS), Office of Teaching and Learning 

9. ACTION: D Change ~ Exercise of Option O Economic Price Adjustment D Other 

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use with District of 

Columbia Government Supplies and Services contracts dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR, Section 3601.3 the contract is 
hereby modified to exercise the option period. 

In accordance with the pricing table in Section B.4.2 "Option Year One" and Sections F.1 "Term of the Contract'' and F.2 

"Option to Extend the Term of the Contract", the subject contract is hereby modified as follows: 

1. In accordance with the provisions of the contract in Section F.2, entitled "Option to Extend the Term of the 
Contract", the District hereby exercises a partial option of option year one pursuant to the signed Statement of 

Appropriated Authority dated 6/17/2022. 

2. The partial option is exercised to prevent a lapse in the contract, and to allow DCPS an opportunity to obtain City 
Council approval of the entire of option year period. The partial option year one amount shall not exceed nine 
hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars and no cents ($999,999.00}. 

3. The partial option year one period is October 1, 2022 to November 30, 2022. 

4. The partial option year one period shall cover services for CLINS 1001 thru 1003, per the rates in section B.4.2 as 

provided in the solicitation amendment number 02 and executed with the contract on 6/27 /22. · 

10. 

Case File 
DC023 

ALL OTHER CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

Laveta Hilton ---- -
Signature Contracting Officer 

Contractor PSD 

9/29/2022 

Date 

Using Agency 

3/97 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

BILATERAL MODIFICATION 

Page No. 1 of 1 Page(s) 

1. CONTRACT NO: 2. CONTRACT DATE: 3. MODIFICATION NO: 4. MODIFICATION DATE: 

GAGA-2022-C-0186 June 27, 2022 2 See block 12 

s. CAPTION: Dedicated Aides and Nurses 
6. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

Tamah, LLC 
80 M Street, SE, Suite 100 
Washington, DC, 20003 
Tele: (301) 567-5613 
Attn: Victor Robinson 

7. ISSUING OFFICE: 

District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS) 
Contracts and Acquisitions Division 
1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 
Washington, DC 20002 
Tele: (202) 442-5112 

a. PROGRAM OFFICE: Office of Teaching and Learning, Division of Specialized Instruction 

ACTION: fXj Change O Exercise of Option O Economic Price Adjustment O Other 
Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use with the District of 

Columbia Supply and Services Contract dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR Section 3600, the subject contract is hereby modified as 
follows: 

1. SECTION C. SPECIFICATION/WORK STATEMENT (page 7) 
SECTION C.2 APPLICATION DOCUMENTS (page 8) 

DELETE: Item No. 02 Dedicated Aide Manual 2019 in its entirety 
ADD: Item No. 02 with Dedicated Aide Guide 2022-2023 

DELETE: Item No.OS IMPACT- Effectiveness Assessment System for Group 17 2019-2020 in its entirety 
ADD: Item No.OS IMPACT-Effectiveness Assessment System for Group 17 2022-2023 
https://dcps.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dcps/publication/attachments/17.%20Educationa/%20Aides. 

2. SECTION C. (page 16) 

DELETE: Section C.2.5.25, The Contractor shall specify and ensure paraprofessional to be 100% compliant to· 
Random Moment in Time Study responses (RMTS) in its entirety. 

DELETE: Section C.5.2.33 The Contractor shall ensure that all paraprofessionals and nurses complete DCPS 
background check (fingerprinting and drug testing) and submit tuberculosis (TB) test results. The 

contractor must successfully pass the background check and provide negative TB test In Its entirety. 

ADD: SECTION C,5.2.33 The Contractor shall ensure that all paraprofessionals and nurses complete DCPS 
background check (fingerprinting, drug testing, Sex Offenders Registry, Child Protective Registry) and 
submit tuberculosis (TB) test results. The Contractors must successfully pass the background check and 
provide negative TB test results at no cost to the Contractor. 

3. THIS IS A NO COST MODIFICATION 

10. AMOUNT OF MODIFICATION: $0 CURRENT VALUE OF CONTRACT: $932,908.00 --------- -
CURRENT COMPLETION DATE: 

11 CONTRACTOR 

By: yu;tr,y, "RdbUU<H'v Name: Victor Robinson --------------
Signature of Authorized Representative Title: Chief Financial Officer 

12. ACCEPTANCE BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Case File 

DC023 

Signature 

Contractor 

Name: 

Title: 

Laveta Hilton 

Contracting Officer 

PSD 

11/04/2022 
Date 

11/9/2022 

Date 

Using Agency 

3/97 



gap1 -

cunzaoa 

QlilgMi Af!t. 
smlm· 

latlmlt!d PS.lP; 
YIUR10Q 
PAdiatliMdes 
7.Shosu/dw 
&!4',lk---
1044QDJQ 
...... , ..... -...,. ' ' 

Qldllltld 
NutfJM 
st!YkPfqr 
sw11awitb 
Dlyblfitles 

Estlm,t,d fQP; 
Qatp 11 ,fjUJMS 
2,.5,1,oy§ldty 
-awnkdm 

Pfdlat,d 
Hwa 
ICDtaator 
$Nltnflwttb 
PlaafdlltJts 

EUJmlJ.ed EQPi 
IJPCJ:UJYl\iDI 
\1$.&P-f •Nllffl 
Z,I b@Vtsldav 
,Ow11~s 

IMIIMALSBMA 

IJSObellJ 

HJatolli 
Qdm,d 
llflS 
7,1 Jnwmlfly 
a.BIMIYJ] 

$47.00~/ 

MZ,lbm,11 

ruawli 
f!jidJI 

1.s hQursfdu 
$wtt\d1vs1 

15Qruzyrs 

W,ato ♦ Nurse, 
. 1,5 bovaldav 
5Mfkdml 

.,_ 
IGliliml 

S 22,912.50 A 

;n 
1742.50 blYD 

IMP to 11 Nuqg 
7,$.bSllrJ!dn 
111.we•Jfdrll 

S 7,800~-

iJZO hpug 

-Wv to ◄JArr111 
24.bgyu/py 
in..,rot 

$ 5,798.257 .50 

$4,698,750.00 
,vy-

Exccpt.u prowt,ld hlnfn. 11: Wffll amh:atdttons of tha tSocurnentta refertnoedhi ~m tA or 104 fllfflim uiich&n&ed end ln full foffe and 
effilct. 
15A. Nl·m.rinhtf__.{lVpe or Pf1nt) 

VICTOR ROBINSON, CFO 

GA(;A.2021-ft..015CS 

16A. Nam, ofto~Offlcw 

Lf\\lG.''fft \\ \\...TO .•~ 

P1p4ofS 



tsc.Data~ . tea.oititfttotO!lumba 

~ ).-4~ fll£h1'./ 
•tuts·dO>nttact 

BND OF DOCUMENT 

GAGA-2021-R-01S6 
Pa,elof'S 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
UNILATERIAL MODIFICATION 

1. CONTRACT NO: 2. EFFECTIVE DATE: 

GAGA-2022-C-0186 October 1, 2022 

5. CAPTION: Dedicated Aides and Nurses 

6. ISSUING OFFICE: 

OFFICE OF RESOURCE STRATEGY 

CONTRACTS AND ACQUISITIONS 

1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20002 

(202) 442-5112 - Office 

3. MODIFICATION NO: 

03 

7. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

TAMAH LLC 

80 M Street, SE, Suite 100 

Washington, DC. 20003 

Tele: (301) 567-5613 

Attn: Victor Robinson 

Page No. 1 of 1 Page(s) 

4. MODIFICATION DATE: 

See block 10 

8. PROGRAM OFFICE: District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS), Office of Teaching and Learning 

9. ACTION : D Change ~ Exercise of Option D Economic Price Adjustment D Other 

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use with District of 
Columbia Government Supplies and Services contracts dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR, Section 3601.3 the contract is 
hereby modified to exercise the option period. 

1. In accordance with the provisions of the contract in Section F.2, entitled "Option to Extend the Term of the 
Contract", the District hereby exercises a partial extension of option year one. 

2. The no cost partial extension is exercised to prevent a lapse in the contract, and to allow DCPS an opportunity to 
obtain City Council approval of the entire option year one period. The partial option year one amount remains nine 
hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars and no cents ($999,999.00). 

3. The partial option year one period is extended from December 1, 2022 to January 31, 2023. 

ALL OTHER CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

10. 

Signature 

Case File Contractor 
DC023 

Laveta Hilton 

Contracting Officer 

PSD 

November 30, 2022 

Date 

Using Agency 
3/97 



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
UNILATERIAL MODIFICATION 

1. CONTRACT NO: 2. EFFECTIVE DATE: 

GAGA-2022-C-0186 See block 10 

5. CAPTION: Dedicated Aides and Nurses 

6. ISSUING OFFICE: 

OFFICE OF RESOURCE STRATEGY 

CONTRACTS AND ACQUISITIONS 

1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20002 

(202) 442-5112 - Office 

3. MODIFICATION NO: 

04 

7. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

TAMAH LLC 

80 M Street, SE, Suite 100 

Washington, DC. 20003 

Tele: (301) 567-5613 

Attn: Victor Robinson 

Page No. 1 of 1 Page(s) 

4. MODIFICATION DATE: 

See block 10 

8. PROGRAM OFFICE: District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS), Office of Teaching and Learning 

9. ACTION: D Change [8J Exercise of Option O Economic Price Adjustment D Other 

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use with District of 

Columbia Government Supplies and Services contracts dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR, Section 3601.3 the contract is 
hereby modified to exercise the option period. 

1. In accordance with the provisions of the contract in Section F.2, entitled "Option to Extend the Term of the 
Contract", the District hereby exercises a partial extension of option year one. 

2. The partia l extension is exercised to prevent a lapse in the contract, and to allow DCPS an opportunity to obtain City 
Council approval of the entire option year one period. The partial option year one amount remains nine hundred 
ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars and no cents ($999,999.00). 

3. The partial option year one period is extended from February 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023. 

10. 

Case File 
DC023 

Signature 

ALL OTHER CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

Laveta Hilton -----
Contracting Officer 

Contractor PSD 

1/30/2023 

Date 

Using Agency 
3/97 



I 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
UNILATERIAL MODIFICATION 

1. CONTRACT NO: 2. EFFECTIVE DATE: 

GAGA-2022-C-0186 See block 10 

5. CAPTION: Dedicated Aides and Nurses 

6. ISSUING OFFICE: 

OFFICE OF RESOURCE STRATEGY 

CONTRACTS AND ACQUISITIONS 

1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20002 

(202) 442-5112 - Office 

3. MODIFICATION NO: 

05 

7. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

TAMAH LLC 

80 M Street, SE, Suite 100 

Washington, DC. 20003 

Tele: (301) 567-5613 

Attn: Victor Robinson 

Page No. 1 of 1 Page(s) 

4. MODIFICATION DATE: 

See block 10 

8. PROGRAM OFFICE: District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS), OTL, Div. of Specialized Instruction 

9. ACTION: D Change 0 Exercise of Option D Economic Price Adjustment D Other 

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use with District of 
· Columbia Government Supplies and Services contracts dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR, Section 3601.3 the contract is 
; hereby modified to exercise the option period. 

1. In accordance with the provisions ofthe contract in Section F.2, entitled "Option to Extend the Term of the 
Contract", the District hereby exercises a partial extension of option year one. 

2. The partial extension is exercised to prevent a lapse in the contract, and to allow DCPS an opportunity to obtain City 
Council approval ofthe entire option year one period. The partial option year one amount remains nine hundred 
ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars and no cents ($999,999.00). 

3. The partial option year one period is extended from April 1, 2023 to May 31, 2023. 

ALL OTHER CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

10. 

Case File 
DC023 

Signature 

Contractor 

Laveta Hilton 

Contracting Officer 

PSD 

3/24/2023 

Date 

Using Agency 

3/97 



1. CONTRACT NO: 

GAGA-2022-C-0186 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
BILATERIAL MODIFICATION 

2. EFFECTIVE DATE: 

10/1/2022 

3. MODIFICATION NO: 

06 

5. CAPTION: Dedicated Aides and Nurses 

7. ISSUING OFFICE: 

Page No. 1 of 1 Page(s) 

4. MODIFICATION DATE: 

See block 12 

6. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

TAMAH LLC 
80 M Street, SE, Suite 100 
Washington, DC. 20003 
Tele: (301) 567-5613 
Attn: Victor Robinson 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS (DCPS) 

Office of the Chief Resource Strategy Officer 

Contracts and Acquisitions Division 

1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20002 

Tele: {202) 442-5111 Fax: (202) 442-5093 

8. PROGRAM OFFICE: DCPS Office of Teaching and Learning, Division of Specialized Instruction 

Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use with District 
of Columbia Government Supplies and Services contracts dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR, Section 3600 the contract is 
hereby modified as follows: 

1. In accordance with the provisions of the contract in Sections B.4.2 "Option Year One", F.l. "Term of Contract, and 
F.2, "Option to Extend the Term of the Contract", the District hereby exercises the entire option year one period. 

2. The option year one period is October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023. 

3. In accordance with the rates specified in Section B.4.2 "Option Year One", the option year one amount is reduced 
from $5,551,237.50 by $999.999.00 to $4,551,238.50. The option year one period shall not exceed four million 
five hundred fifty-one thousand two hundred thirty-eight dollars and fifty cents ($4,551,238.50) and includes the 
partial option year amount of $999,999.00. 

ALL OTHER CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 

10. AMOUNT OF MODIFICATION: $ CURRENT VALUE OF CONTRACT: $4,551,238.50 

CURRENT COMPLETION DATE: 
9/30/2023 

11. CONTRACTOR 
• , h ~• /_ ' 

By: VicJ-rl-r: KQf7 ~ Name: Victor Robinson 

Signature of Authorized Representative 
Title: CFO 

12. ACCEPTANCE BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Name: LaVeta Hilton 

Case File 
DC023 

Signature 

Contractor 

Title: Contracting Officer 

PSD 

03/27/2023 

Date 

Date 

Using Agency 
3/97 


